COYOTE SPRINGS WATER RESOURCES GENERAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT

SERVICE RULES

INTRODUCTION

The Clark County - Coyote Springs Water Resources General Improvement District ("CC - CSWRGID") is a publicly owned, quasi-municipal political subdivision created by the County Commission of Clark County, Nevada, through enactment of Ordinance No. 3456, effective November 8, 2006. For the purpose of these Service Rules (hereafter known as the "Service Rules"), the CC - CSWRGID will be known and publicly identified as the Coyote Springs Water Resources District (hereafter known as "CSWRD"). Within the CC - CSWRGID and under separate agreements are two operating entities delegated to provide water and sewer services, including but not limited to, distribution, operation, maintenance, customer billing, and sewer collection and treatment. These entities are the Las Vegas Valley Water District (hereafter known as "LVVWD") and the Clark County Water Reclamation District (hereafter known as "CCWRD"). These Service Rules establish LVVWD and CCWRD's operating responsibilities as operator of the CSWRD.

The CSWRD is governed by a Board of Trustees (Board), which has jurisdiction over all of its affairs and has sole responsibility for establishing rates, rules, and regulations for the sale and distribution of all water resources to the area to be served and the use of such water.

"CSWRGID" refers to the Coyote Springs Water Resources General Improvement District, its Board, and their actions, policies, and procedures, as related to the supply, design, funding, and construction of all water and wastewater infrastructure necessary for the development of the CSWRGID. CSWRGID and the CSWRD shall mean the CSWRGID Board and shall be the same Board in all respects and at all times, as the Board for the CSWRGID. The CSWRD shall not be a separate entity or organization, but shall mean CSWRGID doing business as the CSWRD.

The CSWRD shall also mean the LVVWD and the CCWRD. The LVVWD is designated as General Manager and operator for the CSWRD. As such, references to CSWRD will encompass actions such as plan review and approval, system and operations maintenance, customer service, customer billing, and design and construction standards for development in accordance with these Service Rules and established procedures.

The purpose of these Service Rules is to define conditions governing customer service, approval of plans, acceptance and disbursement of appropriate rates, fees, charges, and deposits for designated potable, wastewater, non-potable, and raw water treatment and distribution systems, and to ensure uniform and equitable treatment of all customers and Developers by CSWRD.

The LVVWD shall operate, maintain, and repair the Coyote Springs water treatment and distribution system, and the CCWRD shall operate and maintain, under the management of the LVVWD, the wastewater treatment and collection system in accordance with these Service Rules. LVVWD will be responsible for the customer billing and account processing of the water and sewer services.

No officer, agent, or employee of the LVVWD, CCWRD, or CSWRD has authority to waive, alter, or amend these Service Rules in any respect any part thereof, or to make any agreement inconsistent herewith. Rates, rules, and regulations are subject at all times to revision by the Board.

Any conflict arising from the application and/or interpretation of any rate schedule, rule, or regulation herein shall be resolved by the General Manager of LVVWD, subject to review, as needed, by the Board.